UNION AFRICAINE

UNIAO AFRICANA

P.O. Box: 3243, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia, Tel.:(251-II) 551 38 22 Fax: (251-11) 551 93 21 Email: situationroom@africa-union.org, oau-ews@ethionet.et

PEACE AND SECURITY COUNCIL 478[™] MEETING 19 DECEMBER 2014 ADDIS ABABA, ETHIOPIA

PSC/PR/COMM(CDLXXVIII)

COMMUNIQUE

COMMUNIQUE

The Peace and Security Council of the African Union, at its 478th meeting held on 19 December 2014, considered its working methods and the Conclusions of its Retreats held in Yaounde, Cameroon from 15 to 16 November 2012 and in Djibouti, Djibouti 9 to 10 February 2013. Council also considered the Conclusions of its Retreat on Enhancing the Implementation of the Livingstone Formula for Interaction between the Peace and Security Council and Civil Society Organisations (CSOs) in the Promotion of Peace, Security and Stability in Africa, held in Maseru, the Kingdom of Lesotho, from 22 to 23 February 2014 and its Indicative Annual Programme of Activities for 2015 and adopted the following decision:

Council,

1. **Recalls** its 85th meeting held on 8 August 2007, in which Council decided to review its working methods regularly and to adjust them as the need arises;

2. **Further recalls** the Conclusions of the Retreats of the Peace and Security Council held in Yaounde in Cameroon, Djibouti and Maseru in Lesotho from 15 to 16 November 2012, 9 to 10 February 2013 and 22 to 23 February 2014, respectively, in which Council reviewed its working methods and the Formula for its interaction with CSOs in the promotion of peace, security and stability in Africa and submitted them to the Assembly of the Union for information, respectively in May 2013 and June 2014;

3. **Decides,** further to this comprehensive review, to adopt the Conclusions on Working Methods of the Peace and Security Council of the Yaounde and Djibouti Retreats, as well as the Conclusions on Enhancing the Implementation of the Livingstone Formula for Interaction between Council and CSOs as contained in the Conclusions of the Maseru Retreat. Council **further decides** to submit these Conclusions to the Assembly for endorsement;

4. **Further decides** to provisionally adopt its Indicative Annual Programme of Activities for 2015 and **agrees** to review its implementation periodically.

5. **Requests** the Commission to implement the AU Travel Policy in a way that provides for the same conditions of travel for AU Commission and Member States on the same mission and **decides** that for the annual joint consultative meetings between the AU PSC, UN Security Council, European Union Political and Security Committee and such similar other meetings, Ambassadors shall be accompanied by one Officer from their respective Embassies at the cost of the AU;

6. **Decides** to remain seized of the matter.